
No. 20-2388

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAMANTHA GOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ORIGINAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

I. Statement of the Facts..... 1

II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

**I. DOCTOR POLLAK’S TESTIMONY WAS ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE THE
STATUTORY DANGEROUS PATIENT EXCEPTION TO
PSYCHOTHERAPIST-PATIENT CONFIDENTIALITY EXTENDS TO
TESTIMONIAL PRIVILEGE UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 501.... 7**

**A. Once the statutory dangerous patient exception to the psychotherapist-
patient evidentiary privilege required Doctor Pollak’s disclosure of
communications with the Petitioner to law enforcement, her corresponding
right to refuse to testify terminated because the confidentiality had already
been breached. 9**

**B. Adopting the Petitioner’s proposed rule would lead to absurd results
because a defendant could escape potentially damning testimony simply by
succeeding in committing a murder. 12**

**II. EVIDENCE UNCOVERED IN THE GOVERNMENT’S SEARCH WAS
ADMISSIBLE BECAUSE SEARCHING A CLOSED CONTAINER THAT WAS
PREVIOUSLY THE SUBJECT OF A PRIVATE SEARCH WITHOUT A
WARRANT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PRIVATE SEARCH DOES NOT
VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT..... 13**

**A. A more extensive government search of a closed container that was
previously searched by a private individual does not exceed the scope of
prior search if the government is substantially certain of the container’s
contents..... 15**

1.	<i>Given Yap’s expertise and the information that Wildaughter provided about the contents of Gold’s hard drive, Yap was already substantially certain of the flash drive’s contents and the government search only confirmed its contents.....</i>	16
2.	<i>A flash drive that only contains a finite number of files and is disconnected from the internet is akin to a search of a traditional closed container and lacks the unique risks of a cell phone.</i>	18
B.	The substantial certainty test is most consistent with the virtual certainty standard this Court enunciated in <i>Jacobsen</i> because it limits the scope of the prior search while not unduly inhibiting law enforcement investigations..	20
III.	NO <i>BRADY</i> VIOLATION OCCURRED BECAUSE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE IS NEVER MATERIAL, AND ALTERNATIVELY, EVEN IF IT COULD BE MATERIAL, THIS INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE WOULD NEITHER HAVE CLEARLY LED TO DISCOVERING ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE NOR CREATED A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF A DIFFERENT RESULT. ...	22
A.	As inadmissible evidence, the FBI reports cannot meet <i>Brady</i>’s materiality standard, because inadmissible evidence is not evidence for trial purposes and thus creates no reasonable probability of an altered result below.	23
B.	In the alternative, even if the inadmissible FBI reports could form the basis of a <i>Brady</i> violation, they could not do so because their potential to lead directly to admissible material evidence was, at most, merely speculative, and fails to create a reasonable probability that the result below would have been different.	26
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	APPENDIX A: STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 22, 23, 24, 26, 27

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 22

Illinois v. Andreas, 463 U.S. 765 (1983) 20

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)9, 10, 11, 13

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 14

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 22, 24, 26

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 386 (2014) 18, 19

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 688 (1984) 22, 28

Trammel v. United States, 445 U.S. 40 (1980) 7, 8, 9

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) 22, 24

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) 22, 24, 28

United States v. Bryan, 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....7

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984) 14, 15, 19, 20

Walter v. United States, 447 U.S. 649 (1980)..... 14

Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995) 22, 23, 24, 25

Federal Appellate Court Cases:

Bradley v. Nagle, 212 F.3d 559 (11th Cir. 2000) 23, 26, 27

Dennis v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr., 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) 22, 26, 27

Ellsworth v. Warden, 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 23, 26, 27

Heness v. Bagley, 644 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 26, 27, 28

Hoke v. Netherland, 92 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1996) 22, 24, 25

<i>Madsen v. Dormire</i> , 137 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998)	22, 24, 25
<i>Rann v. Atchison</i> , 689 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 16, 17
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 449 F. App'x 415 (5th Cir. 2011)	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Auster</i> , 517 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2008).....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 340 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Erickson</i> , 561 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Ghane</i> , 673 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>United States v. Glass</i> , 133 F.3d 1356 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 227 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>United States v. Lichtenberger</i> , 786 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Oliver</i> , 630 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 963 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 904 F.2d 607 (11th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 806 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Tosti</i> , 733 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2013)	20

Federal District Court Cases:

<i>United States v. Crist</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 575 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Hardy</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D. Me. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Highsmith</i> , No. 07-80093-CR, 2007 WL 2406990 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2007).....	10, 13

State Court Cases:

<i>People v. Kailey</i> , 333 P.3d 89 (Colo. 2014).....	10, 13
<i>Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 551 P.2d 334 (Cal. 1976)	8, 9, 11

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV1, 14

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV1, 22

Statutory Provisions and Rules:

18 U.S.C. § 1716..... 1, 4, 5, 1a

Boerum Health and Safety Code § 711.....*passim*

FED. R. EVID. 5018, 9

Secondary Sources:

Maggie Brunner, Challenges and Opportunities in State and Local
Cybercrime Enforcement, 10 J. NAT’L SEC. L. & POL’Y 563 (2020)..... 21
